

CASE NO. 20-15948

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANDREW TETER and JAMES GRELL,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

CLARE E. CONNERS, et al.,  
*Defendants and Appellees.*

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY GUN  
OWNERS POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE, FIREARMS  
POLICY COALITION, AND KNIFE RIGHTS FOUNDATION,  
INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawaii  
Civ. No. 19-cv-00183-ACK-WRP  
United States District Court, Hon. Alan C. Kay, Judge Presiding

---

John W. Dillon (SBN 296788)  
jdillon@Dillonlawgp.com  
DILLON LAW GROUP APC  
2647 Gateway Road  
Suite 105, No. 255  
Carlsbad, California 92009  
Telephone: (760) 642-7150  
Facsimile: (760) 642-7151

*Attorney for San Diego County  
Gun Owners Political Action Committee, Firearms Policy Coalition, and Knife  
Rights Foundation Inc.*

## TOPICAL INDEX

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	7
I. INTRODUCTION .....	10
II. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. History of the Butterfly Knife or “Balisong” .....	12
B. Butterfly Knives are Commonly Owned for Lawful Purposes .....	15
i. Numerical Analysis.....	17
ii. Jurisdictional Analysis .....	22
C. Butterfly Knives Are Not “Dangerous and Unusual” Arms .....	23
i. Butterfly Knives are Indistinguishable from Unregulated Knives.....	24
D. The District Court Incorrectly Held that Intermediate Scrutiny Applied .....	27
i. H.R.S. §134-53 Strikes at the Core Right of Law-Abiding Citizens to Self -Defend.....	27
ii. H.R.S. §134-53 Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny Review .....	30
E. Even if Intermediate Scrutiny were to Apply, H.R.S. §134-53 Would Still Fail .....	31
III. CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29-2(c)(2) .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs v. AG N.J.</i> 910 F.3d 106 (3d. Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	30
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	11, 15, 16, 20, 23
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	11, 15, 16, 27, 28, 29
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> No. 19-55376, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 25836 (9th Cir. Aug. 14, 2020).....	<i>en passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	30
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	31, 32
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> 784 F. 3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	17, 19
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>In re Interest of Doe</i> 73 Haw. 89, 91, 828 P.2d 272 (1992 Haw.) .....	10
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cty. Of S.F.</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	27, 29
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> 849 F.3d 114, 133 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	31
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	17, 20, 27, 28
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	31
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	29
<i>People v. Yanna</i> 297 Mich. App. 137, N. W. 2d 241 (2012).....	20
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) ( <i>Peruta I</i> ) .....	7, 8
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) ( <i>Peruta II</i> ) .....	7
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 16, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> 614 F.3d 85 (3d. Cir. 2010).....	16
 <b>Hawaii Revised Statute</b>	
Section 134-53 .....	<i>en passim</i>
 <b>House Bills</b>	
House Bill 1496 .....	18, 19
House Bill 1999 .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
David B. Kopel, Clayton E. Cramer & Joseph E. Olson <i>Knives and the Second Amendment</i> 47 U. Mich. J. L. REFORM 167 (2013) .....	15
Weapons, and the Rights To Keep and Bear Arms and Defend Life 62 Stan. L. Rev. 199 (2009) .....	20
Wis. Stat. §941.295 (Supp. 2015) .....	20
